11 three percent (3%) shall be credited to the North Carolina Highway Trust Fund." 
12 SECTION 2. G.S. l 05-187.9 is amended by adding a new subsection to read: 
13 ".(hl Beginning in the 2015-2016 fiscal year, of the taxes collected under this Article at 
14 the rate of eight percent (8%) and credited to the Highway Fund: 
15 ill Thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) is annually appropriated from the 
16 Highway Fund to a reserve fund for use by the North Carolina State Ports 
17 Authority for prioritized capital improvements to State Port infrastructure 
18 and facilities. 
19 ill Twenty-one million dollars ($21,000,000) is annually appropriated from the 
20 Highway Fund to the Division of Aviation of the Department of 
21 Transportation for prioritized capital improvements to public airports and 
22 time-sensitive aviation capital improvement projects for economic